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Agrahayana, 1914 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*161. [The questioner (Shrimati Kailash pati) was absent. For answer vide col............
infra.]

*162. [The questioners (Chaudhary Har-Mohcn Singh and Shri Satya Prakash Malaviya) were absent. For answer vide cols.. ....

infra.]

Opening of Regional Office of Indian Bureau of Mines at Bhubaneshwar

*163. SHRI PRAVAT KUMAR
SAMANTARAY Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received any proposal from the State Government of Orissa to open a Regional Office of Indian Bureau of Mines at Bhubaneshwar; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for the delay in opening of the said office considering the richest deposit of minerals in the State of Orissa ?
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SHRI PRAVAT KUMAR SAMANTA-
RAY : Sir, the question is whether the Government is considering the proposal of the Government of Orissa for opening a Regional Office of the Indian Bureau of Mines at Bhubaneshwar. His reply is that in view of financial constraints, the Government is not in a position to set up any new Regional Office of the Indian Bureau of Mines. I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether this financial constraint has restrained him from
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opening a Regional Office of the Indian Bureau of Mines at Bhubaneswar only at the moment or this proposal has been kept pending for the same reason for the last so many years. Whatever may be the reason, the fact remains that Orissa is having the largest mineral deposits in the whole of the country.
To enlighten the honourable Minister, I would like to tell him that, in Orissa, the coal deposit is 25 per cent of the total deposits of the whole country, iron ore—26 per cent, chromite 98 per cent, bauxite—70 per cent, nickel—100 per cent, graphite—33 per cent and manganese—28 per cent, of the total deposits in the country. When this is the position, I do not konw why the case of Bhubaneshwar for a Regional Office of the Indian Bureau of Mines is not considered at all. These deposits have not come there just today. These deposits have been there for years togethr. When the Government is considering the question of opening the Regional Offices of the Indian Bureau of Mines in other places, I would like to know why the Government is not considering it in the case of Orissa.
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SHRI PRAVAT KUMAR SAMANTA-

RAY : Sir. the question I have put to the hon.
Minister is whether this financial problem with the Government of India was also there at the time of opening the other regional offices or it has arisen only today and for that reason the opening of a' regional office in Orissa has not been considered-
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SHRI PRAVAT KUMAR SAMANTA-
‘RAY : When will you be overcoming this Ifinancial -problem, and go in for opening a ‘regional office at Bhubaneshwar ?
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SHRI SARADA MOHANTY : Sir, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether the regional office at Bhubaneshwar will be opened during this Eighth Plan period.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The hon. Minister has said that he cannot give a specific time-limit.
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SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA : Sir, has said that he cannot give a specific have examined this or not, because they
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are giving financial constraints' as the? reason.
That is why I say that they should have examined the aspect which I mentioned.
Otherwise, the reason of 'financial constrants' would not be convincing. It is logical. The Minister should say.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think the Minister will examine it.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA :That wans he has nothing to say.
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*[164. [The questioner (Shri Ghufran
Azam) was absent. For answer vide col.

..................... infra]
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD (SHRI TARUN
GOGOI) : (a) The total production of wheat in the crop year 1991-92 (luly— June) available for marketing during the current rabi marketing season 1992-93 (April March) was 55.09 million tonnes.

(b) The procurement of wheat for Central Pool under price support scheme being totally voluntary, no targets, as such, are fixed for procurement of wheat.

The procurement price of wheat during the current 1992-93 Rabi Marketing Season was Rs. 275/- per quintal comprising of the Minimum Support Price (MSP) of Rs. 250/-
per quintal and an incentive bonus of Rs. 25/-
per quintal paid by Central Government from Ist April to 30th June, 1992, In addition,
Punjab, Haryana

